

NO. 17-575
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE M. MUNIZ,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LINDA S.HOLLINGER
First Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. YOHE
Senior Assistant Public Defender
Cumberland County Public Defender
One Courthouse Square
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717)240-6285

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania held that Pennsylvania's Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) violated the ex post facto clause of the United States Constitution, U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1, and, on adequate and independent state grounds, that SORNA violated Article 1, Section 17 of the Pennsylvania Constitution. The questions presented are:

1. Should this Court decline to grant certiorari where a majority of state Supreme Court Justices held that SORNA violates the state constitution on independent and adequate state grounds?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 I. The Commonwealth’s question presented is based on an inaccurate reading of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s decision.1

 A. A majority of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania ruled that SORNA is unconstitutional under the Pennsylvania Constitution.....1

 B. Petitioner is incorrect that the OAJC “premised” its holding on federal law.3

 C. The concurrence does not believe the OAJC federalized the matter.....4

 D. SORNA is not “materially indistinguishable” from the Adam Walsh Act.4

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI7

 II. This court should deny review because the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s decision rests upon adequate and independent state law grounds, and the Commonwealth seeks review of a fact bound question that presents no important question of law, nor demonstrates a split amongst authorities regarding the application of well accepted law.7

 A. This Court does not have jurisdiction to review this case because the ruling rests upon adequate and independent state law grounds.....7

 1. A majority of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court set forth a plain statement that its decision was alternatively based on state law grounds.....8

2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s ruling is adequate and independent because any decision by this Court would be advisory.	9
B. There is no split amongst authorities regarding whether Pennsylvania’s Sexual Offender Registration and Notification Act violates the federal ex post facto clause.....	13
1. Pennsylvania’s Supreme Court, consistent with every other court to address the issue, correctly set forth and applied the well-established ex post facto standard.	13
2. Petitioner asks this Court to make a fact based determination based upon Pennsylvania’s unique scheme, even though <i>Muniz</i> does not create a decisional split nor raise an important question under federal law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	3, 7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7, 9
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	8
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	11
<i>John Does, #1-5 v. Michigan, et al.</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6 th Circuit 2016) 4,	17
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	2, 3, 14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7, 8, 10
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	2, 14, 17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 2904.....	19
18 Pa.C.S. § 2910.....	19
18 Pa.C.S. § 4915.1.....	6
18 Pa.C.S. § 6301(a)(1)(ii)	19
18 Pa.C.S. § 6318.....	19
18 Pa.C.S. § 7507.1.....	19
34 U.S.C. § 20901-20991	16

34 U.S.C. § 20911 et seq.	4, 19
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c)	5, 17
34 U.S.C. § 20913(e).....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20914(a)(7)	18
34 U.S.C. § 20915	18
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a).....	5
34 U.S.C. § 20915(b)(1)	5
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.10 et seq.	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799-10 – 9799.41	5, 16
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.14.....	6, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.15(g)	5, 17
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.15(h)	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.15(i)	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.15(h)(1).....	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799-16(b)(6).....	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.25(f)	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.28(b)(13).....	17
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.28(e)	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.30.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16901-16991	16
Michigan Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.725	17
Michigan Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.725(2)(1)	17

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Kohl, 615 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1992).....8

Commonwealth v. Muniz, 164 A. 3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) ..1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 14

Doe v. State, 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)9

Does v. State, 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2009)9

Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police, 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003)10

Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corr., 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....9

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 38066-67 (2008).....18

73 Fed. Reg. 38030-01 (2008).....5, 6

73 Fed. Reg. 3803316

73 Fed. Reg. 38058-59 (2008).....17

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Michigan, et al. v. John Does, #1-5*, 2016 WL 2929534 (July 7, 2017) (No. 16-768)19
